

In the
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT**

Pharell Williams et al. *Plaintiffs, Appellants, and Cross-Appellees*

v.

Frankie Christian Gaye et al., *Defendants, Appellees, Cross-Appellants*

*On Appeal From The United States District Court For The Central District
of California, Hon. John A. Kronstadt, District Judge, No. 13-cv-06004 JAK
(AGRx)*

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE
INSTITUTE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND SOCIAL JUSTICE
MUSICIAN COMPOSERS
AND
LAW, MUSIC, AND BUSINESS PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

SEAN M. O'CONNOR

LATEEF MTIMA

STEVEN D. JAMAR

INSTITUTE FOR INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY AND SOCIAL JUSTICE, INC.
707 MAPLE AVENUE
ROCKVILLE MD 20850
Telephone: 202-806-8012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST Error! Bookmark not defined.

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT **3**

ARGUMENT **7**

I. ISSUES OF FACT ARISING FROM CONFLICTING EXPERT
MUSICOLOGIST TESTIMONY WERE PROPERLY LEFT TO THE JURY..... 7

A. Determining Protectable Expression in a Musical Work 7

*B. The Fair Use Doctrine Precludes the Chilling Effects Presaged
by the Thicke Parties and Their Amici* 11

*C. This Decision Furthers the Purposes of Copyright Social Utility
and Social Justice By Avoiding Negative Consequences of Western
Musical Notational Bias and Inequitable Misappropriation*..... 13

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED REASONABLE
INTEPRETATIONS OF THE LEAD SHEET DEPOSIT BY EXPERT
MUSICOLOGISTS 19

III. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE ALLOWED THE FULL
RANGE OF EVIDENCE AS TO THE SCOPE OF GAYE'S COMPOSITION ... 28

*A. Under the Copyright Act of 1909 the Copyright Is Established by
Publication of the Work Not Registration or Deposit... **Error! Bookmark
not defined.***

*B. The Copyright Office Could Have and Should Have Accepted
Sound Recordings as Deposit Copies of Musical Compositions Before
1978*..... 30

*C. Restricting Copyright Protection to the Lead Sheet Deposit
Perpetuates Traditions of Copyright Injustice*..... 39

CONCLUSION **44**

Table of Authorities

Statutes

17 U.S.C. §§ 107, 203

Copyright Act of 1909, §§ 1(e), 3, 9-12

Act of January 6, 1897, 29 Stat. 481 (Jan. 6, 1897)

Copyright Act of 1790

RULES & REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Evidence 702-04

CASES

Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, 510 U.S. 569 (1994)

Goldstein v. California, 412 U.S. 546 (1973)

Lenz v. Universal Music Corp., 801 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2015).

Mattel, Inc. v. MGA Entertainment, Inc., 6161 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2010)

Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. UMG Recordings, Inc., 585 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2009)

Swirsky v. Carey, 376 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2004)

Three Boys Music Corp. v. Bolton, 212 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 2000)

Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. v. Dunnahoo, 637 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1981)

Sid & Marty Krofft TV Productions v. McDonald's Corp., 562 F.2d 1157 (9th Cir. 1977)

Nichols v. Universal Pictures Corp., 45 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1930)

White-Smith Music Publishing Co. v. Apollo Co., 209 U.S. 1 (1908)

Fisher v. Brooker and others, 2009 U.K.H.L. 41 (U.K. 2009)

SECONDARY SOURCES

Peter Menell, *Property, Intellectual Property, and Social Justice: Mapping the*

Next Frontier, 5 BRIGHAM-KANNER PROP. RTS. CONF. J. 147 (2016)

Lateef Mtima, *Copyright and Social Justice in the Digital Information Society:*

“Three Steps” Toward Intellectual Property Social Justice, 53 Houston L.

Rev. 459, 482-84 (2015)

Robert Brauneis, *Musical Work Copyright for the Era of Digital Sound*

Technology: Looking Beyond Composition and Performance, 17 TUL. J.

TECH. & INTELL. PROP. 1 (2014)

Lateef Mtima and Steven D. Jamar, *Fulfilling the Copyright Social Justice*

Promise: Digitizing Textual Information, 55 N.Y.L. REV. 77 (2010/11)

Keith Aoki, *Distributive Justice and Intellectual Property: Distributive and*

Syncretic Motives in Intellectual Property Law 40 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 717

(2007)

K.J. Greene, *Copyright, Culture & Black Music: A Legacy of Unequal Protection*,

21 HASTINGS COMM. & ENT. L.J. 339 (1999)

Michael Cooper, *Have We Been Playing Gershwin Wrong for 70 Years*, N.Y.

Times (Mar. 2, 2016 at C1) available at

http://www.nytimes.com/2016/03/02/theater/have-we-been-playing-gershwin-wrong-for-70-years.html?smid=nytcore-iphone-share&smprod=nytcore-iphone&_r=0 (last visited Nov. 18, 2016)

Andrew Marantz, *The Teen-Age Hitmaker From Westchester County*, The New Yorker (Aug. 19, 2016)

Smokey Robinson Interviewed by Howard Stern on “The Howard Stern Show” on SiriusXM on September 30, 2014,

<http://blog.siriusxm.com/2014/10/01/smokey-robinson-tells-howard-theres-some-good-music-being-made-today-man-on-the-stern-show/>;

<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PedzBpDNJrI> (on composing music and exploitation of composers in the music business)

Sean O’Connor, *What Composers and Copyright Attorneys Can Teach Each Other, Part 2* available at

<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ibjp3erJkA8>

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(c)(5)
